Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

There has been no change in the Company's design of internal controls and procedures over financial reporting that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the Company's internal control over financial reporting during the period covered by this MD&A.

RISK FACTORS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
The risk factors  for  the three and nine months ended September 30,  2020 are substantially  the same as those disclosed and discussed under the headings “Risk
Factors - General Risks”, “Risk Factors - Governmental and Regulatory Risks” and “Risk Factors - Market Risks” in the Company's Annual Information Form for
the year ended December 31, 2019 available on the Company's profile on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

31

SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following supplemental information provides our Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive (Loss)/Income for the years ended December 31,
2019 and 2018, as previously reported and as revised to reflect Prestea as a discontinued operation.

For the year ended December 31, 2019
As previously

reported
Discontinued

operations Reclassification As restated
Revenue 264,737 (60,917) — 203,820

Cost of sales excluding depreciation and amortization 186,340 (76,217) — 110,123
Depreciation and amortization 29,054 (11,920) — 17,134

Mine operating profit 49,343 27,220 — 76,563

Other expenses/(income)
Exploration expense 3,195 — — 3,195
General and administrative 19,091 (1,293) (3,119) 14,679
Share-based compensation — — 3,119 3,119
Other expense 11,565 322 — 11,887
Loss on fair value of financial instruments 1,642 — — 1,642
Impairment 56,762 (56,762) — —

Income before finance and tax (42,912) 84,953 — 42,041
Finance expense, net 7,623 (3,009) — 4,614

Net (loss)/income before tax (50,535) 87,962 — 37,427
Income tax expense 27,439 — — 27,439

Net (loss)/income and comprehensive (loss)/income from
continuing operations (77,974) 87,962 — 9,988
Net loss and comprehensive loss from discontinued operations — (87,962) — (87,962)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (77,974) — — (77,974)

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest (10,540) — — (10,540)
Net loss attributable to Golden Star shareholders (67,434) — — (67,434)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (77,974) — — (77,974)

Net (loss)/income from continuing operations per share
attributable to Golden Star shareholders
Basic $(0.62) $0.67 — $0.05
Diluted $(0.62) $0.67 — $0.05

Net loss from discontinued operations per share attributable to
Golden Star shareholders
Basic $(0.62) $(0.05) — $(0.67)
Diluted $(0.62) $(0.05) — $(0.67)

Net loss per share attributable to Golden Star shareholders
Basic $(0.62) — — $(0.62)
Diluted $(0.62) — — $(0.62)

32

For the year ended December 31, 2018
As previously

reported
Discontinued

operations Reclassification As restated
Revenue 273,017 (89,939) — 183,078

Cost of sales excluding depreciation and amortization 223,729 (111,467) — 112,262
Depreciation and amortization 33,939 (11,873) — 22,066

Mine operating profit 15,349 33,401 48,750

Other expenses/(income)
Exploration expense 2,959 — — 2,959
General and administrative 16,428 (1,199) (1,278) 13,951
Share-based compensation — — 1,278 1,278
Other (income)/expense (3,603) 3,029 — (574)
Gain on fair value of financial instruments (6,786) — — (6,786)

Income before finance and tax 6,351 31,571 — 37,922
Finance expense, net 18,072 (2,771) — 15,301

Net (loss)/income before tax (11,721) 34,342 — 22,621
Income tax expense 12,350 — — 12,350

Net (loss)/income and comprehensive (loss)/income from
continuing operations

(24,071) 34,342
—

10,271

Net loss and comprehensive loss from discontinued operations — (34,342) — (34,342)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (24,071) — — (24,071)

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest (5,948) — — (5,948)
Net loss attributable to Golden Star shareholders (18,123) — — (18,123)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (24,071) — — (24,071)

Net (loss)/income from continuing operations per share
attributable to Golden Star shareholders
Basic $(0.21) $(0.30) — $0.09
Diluted $(0.21) $(0.30) — $0.06

Net loss from discontinued operations per share attributable to
Golden Star shareholders
Basic $(0.21) $(0.09) — $(0.30)
Diluted $(0.21) $(0.09) — $(0.30)

Net loss per share attributable to Golden Star shareholders